Office of the **Birbhum District Primary School Council**

Vidyasagar Bhaban

Suri, Birbhum



Ph.No.-+91 3462 255596/256427 +91 3462 259032 Fax-Emailbirbhumdpsc@gmail.com dpscbirbhum@gmail.com Website- www.birbhum.gov.in/dpscindex.html

Date- 14/08/2023

Memo No. - BDPSC/ GEN / 2045 /2023

From, The Chairman

To, The Deputy Secretary West Bengal Board of Primary Education Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan, DK-7/1, Sector -ii, SaltLake, Kolkata, 91

Sub: Brief description of DPSC, Birbhum in(MS-WORD format) for installation of website of WBBPE

Ref: your Office memo no 1741(22)/WBBPE/23 dated 09.08.23

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the Brief description of DPSC, Birbhum in (MS-WORD format) as desired from your kind end.

Please acknowledge the same and oblige.

With regards.

Your sincerely,

Birbhum District Primary School Council. Suri, Birbhum

Enclo: As stated

Office of the Birbhum District Primary School Council

Vidyasagar Bhaban

Suri, Birbhum

Ph.No.- +91 3462 255596/256427 Fax- +91 3462 259032 Email- <u>birbhumdpsc@gmail.com</u> <u>dpscbirbhum@gmail.com</u> Website- www.birbhum.gov.in/dpscindex.html

Sub: Brief description of DPSC, Birbhum in (MS-WORD format) for installation of website of WBBPE

- This autonomous body is established on the first day of march-1944 in the name of "District School Board" (DSB) and functioned upto 29.06.1990 in the same name.
- Later on, the DSB, Birbhum became District Primary School Council (DPSC), Birbhum from the 30th June-1990 and still functioning in the same name.
- The location of DPSC Birbhum is at the heart of the town, Suri (District Head Quarter), at a stone's throw distance from the bus terminus.

Functions

- It manages all the functions of Primary Schools and School teachers such as- appointment and transfer of Teachers, solution of Schools and Teacher related problems, maintenance of the quality of Primary education and CCE. Drawing of salary and maintenance of Provident Fund account of Teachers, defending of court cases, reply of RTI, conduct of TET examination & D.El.ED examination from time to time, conduct of Annual games and sports, on regular basis meeting with the Inspecting officers.
- Close liaison with the office of the District Magistrate and PBSSM, Birbhum in the matter of implementation of Primary Education related policies.

Achievement

- Payment of salary of the Primary School teachers on the very first day of the month.
- Final disbursement of provident fund to the retired Primary Teachers.
- Online generation of pension payment order (PPO) of the Staff of the DPSC timely.
- Implemention of Study Circle and programmes of excellence in Primary Education.
- Successful implemantion of various Govt. Education policies and programmes of WBBPE and Govt. of West Bengal.
- Local demand based setting –up of new Primary Schools.
- Looking after the financial benefit of Primary School teachers i.e , "A" category , 18 years.

Birbhum District Primary School Council. Suri, Birbhum